# Attachment "A"

APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

PETITION BA-16-10 VAR



## PETITION TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Planning & Development Services Department

		OFFICE USE ONLY							
	Petition	No.	Fe						
	Hearing	Date:	E	EZ Fee: \$					
	Account	t No. 001-660	-6680-3401 [ ]						
	Account No. 001-660-6680-1124 (Enterprise Zone) []								
	Account No. 001-660-6680-1125 (Enterprise Zone Credit []								
CHECK ONE:									
Variance Appeal of Administrative Decision Special Exception Special Permit									
Please note that a pre-application conference is required before submitting this application									
Owner(s) of Record (please print)				Agent Authorized to Act on Owner Behalf					
Name: Exacted Inc.				A MARTIN CONTRACT OF CASE AND A MARTINE AND					
Address: 2320 NW 66m Ct.				Name: eda ergineers-surveyors-phones inc. Address: 2404 Nus 43 2 Street					
Gainesville, FL 32653				Gainesolve, Fr 32606					
				and a second					
	Address:			E-mail Address: sreyes @ edafi. com					
Phone:				Phone: 373-3541					
Fax:				Fax: 373 -7249					
		<b>RMATION:</b>	a south						
Street a	ddress:	2321	NW GGM	Ct.					
Tax par	cel no(s):	06014-	006-000						
Legal d	escription (m	ay be attached		ihed					
Existing	g Zoning:	Ia	Lot size:						
Present use: warehouse /office Proposed use: parking garage									
Historic District or Landmark? Yes No									
Present	Present structures (type) and improvements upon the land:								
workhouse building, parking lot									
SURR(	DUNDING P	ROPERTY	NFORMATION	: (List all uses surrounding the subject property					
under	Existing use."								
North	Zoning	Land Use		Existing Use					
North South	I2 Th	Industrial	Marutac	tring/office					
	I2 T	Industrial	•	/office					
East	II	Industrial	manuf	activity/office					
West	Con	Conservation	draine	ye easenent					

Certified Cashier's Receipt:

### SIGNATURE PAGE

- (a)I hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied parcel number(s) and legal description(s) is (are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
  (b)I authorize staff from the Planning and Development Services Department to enter onto the property in question during regular city business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.
- 2. I/We understand that this petition becomes a part of the permanent records of the Board of Adjustment. I/We hereby certify that the above statements and the statements or showings made in any document or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

Property Owner Signature:	Date: <u>12/19/2016</u>
STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# GG040315 Expires 10/19/2020 STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF <u>Alacum</u>	, the set of the set o
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>19</u> <sup>th</sup> day of by (Name) <u>Betty Petty</u> .	<u>December</u> 20 <u>16</u> , <u>State Sutta</u> Notary Public
Personally Known / OR Produced Identification (Type)	pe)
	n a fill fill a second a filler a
	en a set data a set te set te set
المحادي الارتجار المراجع المراجع	and the second
i start in	an tradition and
and the second	
2 · · · P · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a contract of the second

## VARIANCE

The process for requesting a variance is documented in the Land Development Code Chapter 30-354(d)(3).

Indicate the specific code a variance is requested from and summarize the context:

Code source:	X Land Development Code	Fire Code	Building Code
Section:	30-70 (d) (1) b.		

The following questions must be answered to demonstrate the foundation for the variance request as specifically required by the Land Development Regulations. As the applicant, you bear the burden of proving the variance criteria.

(1) What special conditions and circumstances peculiar or unique to this land, structure or building exist that necessitate the variance?

Parking garage on property has standard pre-cast widths that will exceed current setbacks. In addition, the industrial park includes a mix of I-1 and I-2 zoning, of which I-1 allows a 10 ft setback, which is what is requested. It is important to note that I-2 allows more heavy industrial uses, which necessitates larger stebacks. However, the parking garage is not a heavy industrial use and therefore, it is appropriate to utilize th 10 ft setback allowed in I-1. (2) Are these special conditions or circumstances applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district? X YES NO

Parking garage widths are not flexible due to required drive aisle and parking stall widths.

(3) Does a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning or building code limit the use of the property or building in a manner unlike that of other properties in the same district? If so, please describe the limitation or hardship.

Property across the street has I-1 zoning with 10 ft setbacks. The developer would like to develop this site consistent with the adjacent Exactech property and allow the site to be used most efficiently for a parking garage and thus reduce surface parking areas.

(4) Were these special conditions or circumstances described in (1), above, the result of your actions?

No - The type of structure has specific fixed widths determined by the number of

parking bays. To maximize efficient use of this site, a variance is needed to the site setbacks.

(5) Explain how the requested variance will not confer a special privilege on you that is not enjoyed by other properties in the same district.

The requested side setback is consistent with the I-1 zoning district in other areas of the industrial park, therefore, no special privilege is being granted that is not enjoyed by other properties in the immediate area.

(6) Has an application for a variance been filed within the last 2 years in connection with these premises? Please note that the board will not entertain an application for a variance within two years of the board issuing a denial of the same variance request. Yes X No

Please continue on additional pages as needed

Board of Adjustment Application Page 4 of 5

### (Variance, continued)

In addition to the above criteria, the Board of Adjustment will be required to make the following findings to authorize the variance request: *(please acknowledge by initialing each item)* 

m

(a) That the applicant has met the requirements set forth in section 30-354(d)(3) of the Land Development Code

(b) That the reasons set forth in the application justify granting the variance



X

(c) That the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building

(d) That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development code or building chapters

(e) That granting the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare

Check below that you have included these items with your application:

Scaled drawing, site plan, or survey depicting property boundaries, easements, existing and proposed structures shown with their distance to the property line and existing building setback lines. The requested variance should be clearly illustrated with respect to each of these features.

Reduced images or digital submission for oversized paper documents (greater than 11x17) Legal description, if not entered on front page

Any other supporting materials you wish to provide

Variances are only authorized for height of structures, size of yard setbacks, driveway widths, street line corner clearances, and property line edge clearances as provided in section 30-336(15); and landscape and tree management and flood control provisions as provided in section 30-310.

A variance may not be granted for the following reasons:

- For establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited
- Because of the presence of nonconformities in the zoning district or adjoining districts
- Because of financial loss or business competition
- Because the property was purchased with the intent to develop or improve the property, and the intended development or improvement would violate the restrictions of the land development code or building chapter, whether or not it was known at the time of purchase that such development would be a violation



December 20, 2016

City of Gainesville Planning and Development Services 306 NE 6th Avenue Gainesville, FL

#### RE: Parcel 06014-006-000 Setback Variance

Members of the Board of Adjustment:

This application is a request to reduce the side interior setback on parcel 06014-006-000, located at 2321 NW 66<sup>th</sup> Court, from 20 feet to 10 feet. The project is located within the Northwood Commercial Park, which includes properties with a mix of I-1 and I-2 industrial zoning districts. This parcel, zoned I-2 has a side interior setback of 20 feet. It should be noted that other properties within the development with I-1 zoning require only a 10 foot side setback. The surrounding properties are developed with industrial, manufacturing, and office uses.

As part of a master plan for their properties, our client (Exactech Inc.) is exploring the possibility of building a parking garage on this parcel to minimize the amount of surface parking for this corporate campus. Due to the inflexible nature of parking garage design, there is not much variability in the width of the building. To fit drive aisles and parking stalls in an efficient layout requires very specific footprint dimensions (particularly width), thus necessitating the proposed setback reduction. In order to make this project feasible, a variance in the setback for this parcel is necessary.

Please feel free to call me at 373-3541 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Sergio Reyes, P.E. President / Principal

2404 NW 43<sup>rd</sup> Street Gainesville, FL 32606 Phone (352) 373-3541 Fax (352) 373-7249

www.edafl.com

# PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT

Owner Name: Exactech Inc.							
Address: 2320 NW 66th Ct.	Phone:						
Gainesville, Fiz 32653							
Agent Name: eda engineers -: Address: 2404 NW 432 Street	surcyors-planes inc.						
	Phone: 373-354 (						
Gainesville, FL 32606							
Parcel No.:      OG014-006-000        Acreage:      L.65      S: 13      T: 09      R: 19							
Acreage: 1.65	<b>e</b> : . <b>b</b>						
Requested Action: Reduce site setback (side interior 20' to 10')							
I hereby certify that: I am the owner of the subject property or a person having a							
legal or equitable interest therein. I author	orize the above listed agent to act on my						
behalf for the purposes of this application	n.						
Property owner signature: Butty In Exactech the							
Printed name: Betty Patty							
Date: 12/19/2016							
The foregoing affidavit is acknowledged	before me this $(9^{n} \text{ day of})$						
December, 2016, by Bersonally known to me or who has/have	thy Petry, who is/are						
personally known to me, or who has/haw	e produced						
as identification.	Stephanie Sutton						
	NOTARY PUBLIC						
	STATE OF FLORIDA						
NOTARY SEAL	CE 191° Expires 10/19/2020						
NOTART SEAL	Stale Surto						
Signature of Notary Public, State of Anida							
5							
I							



